RMB4.5bn, along with the increase in stake by Alibaba from 10.5% to 22.5%. In late Sep,

STO also announced that Alibaba will increase its stake in STO from 14.6% to 25%. We

believe Alibaba’s latest investment is a clear signal to the industry players that “Tongda

Operators” (namely ZTO, YTO, STO, Yunda and BEST) are capable to defend market

share on the back of abundant financial resources, and that price war will become a less

effective way to gain market share given the similar level of financial strengthen among

players. We believe Alibaba’s move will potentially force other players to cease fire.

Figure 12: Express delivery ASP change

Source: State Post Bureau, Company data, Wind, CMBIS

Figure 13: Stress test on unit margin

* Note: 2Q20 figures for SF, STO and Yunda; 1H20 figures for YTO
Source: Company data, CMBIS estimates

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

1
/1
0
/2
01
7

1
/1
2
/2
01
7

1
/2
/2
01
8

1
/4
/2
01
8

1
/6
/2
01
8

1/
8/
2
01
8

1/
10
/2
01
8

1/
12
/2
01
8

1/
2/
2
01
9

1/
4/
2
01
9

1/
6/
2
01
9

1/
8/
2
01
9

1/
10
/2
01
9

1/
12
/2
01
9

1/
2/
2
02
0

1/
4/
2
02
0

1/
6/
2
02
0

1/
8/
2
02
0

Industry YTO STO SF

Company ASP in Aug 2020 Unit cost* Unit margin

(RMB) (RMB) (RMB)

SF 17.11 15.30 1.81

YTO 2.11 2.13 -0.02

STO 2.11 2.28 -0.17

Yunda 2.12 2.13 -0.01

14 Oct 2020

PLEASE READ THE ANALYST CERTIFICATION AND IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES ON LAST PAGE 7

Figure 14: Alibaba’s interest in Tongda operators

Note: As at end Sep 2020
Source: Company data, CMBIS

Figure 15: Major players have maintained strong

financial position

Note: As at  end Jun 2020
Source: Company data, CMBIS

Industry consolidation will serve as a structural long-term driver

A case study on Japan’s express delivery industry

Yamato Transport (9064 JP), Sagawa Express (under SG Holding [9143 JP]) and

Japan Post (6178 JP) are the top three players in the express delivery industry in Japan